

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE**

| | | |
|---------------------------------|---|----------------------------|
| THOMSON REUTERS ENTERPRISE |) | |
| CENTRE GMBH and WEST PUBLISHING |) | |
| CORPORATION, |) | |
| |) | C.A. No. 20-613-SB |
| Plaintiffs/Counterdefendants, |) | |
| |) | JURY TRIAL DEMANDED |
| v. |) | |
| |) | |
| ROSS INTELLIGENCE INC., |) | PUBLIC VERSION |
| |) | |
| Defendants/Counterclaimant. |) | |

**ROSS INTELLIGENCE INC.'S OPENING BRIEF IN SUPPORT
OF ITS MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON ITS AFFIRMATIVE
DEFENSE OF FAIR USE**

OF COUNSEL:

Gabriel M. Ramsey
Warrington Parker
Joachim B. Steinberg
Jacob Canter
Christopher J. Banks
CROWELL & MORING LLP
3 Embarcadero Center, 26th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94111
Tel: (415) 986-2800

Mark A. Klapow
Crinesha B. Berry
CROWELL & MORING LLP
1001 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20004
Tel: (202) 624-2500

David E. Moore (#3983)
Bindu A. Palapura (#5370)
POTTER ANDERSON & CORROON LLP
Hercules Plaza, 6th Floor
1313 N. Market Street
Wilmington, DE 19801
Tel: (302) 984-6000
dmoore@potteranderson.com
bpalapura@potteranderson.com

*Attorneys for Defendant/Counterclaimant
ROSS Intelligence, Inc.*

Dated: December 22, 2022
10508136 / 20516.00001

Public Version Dated: January 5, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 1 |
| NATURE AND STAGE OF PROCEEDING | 2 |
| STATEMENT OF FACTS | 2 |
| A. ROSS Hires A Third Party To Create The Memos | 3 |
| B. The Content And Creation of Memos | 4 |
| C. LegalEase Provided ROSS With A List Of 91 Legal Topics | 9 |
| D. Plaintiffs’ Asserted Material Are Highly Constrained Expression And Constitute A Functional System | 10 |
| E. Plaintiffs Have No Market For The Asserted Material..... | 11 |
| ARGUMENT | 12 |
| A. Factor Two—Nature of the copyrighted work | 12 |
| B. Factor Three—Amount and substantiality of the portion used | 15 |
| C. Factor One—Purpose and character of the use | 16 |
| D. Factor Four—Effect of the use upon the market for the work..... | 19 |
| CONCLUSION | 19 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Assessment Techs. of WI, LLC v. WIREdata, Inc.</i> , 350 F.3d 640 (7th Cir. 2003)..... | 18 |
| <i>Baker v. Selden</i> , 101 U.S. 99 (1879)..... | 17 |
| <i>Bikram’s Yoga Coll. of India, Ltd. P’ship v. Evolation Yoga, Ltd. Liab. Co.</i> , 803 F.3d 1032 (9th Cir. 2015)..... | 14 |
| <i>Campbell v. Acuff-Rose Music, Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 569 (1994)..... | 16 |
| <i>Dun & Bradstreet Software Servs., Inc. v. Grace Consulting, Inc.</i> , 307 F.3d 197 (3d Cir. 2002)..... | 13 |
| <i>Educ. Testing Servs. v. Katzman</i> , 793 F.2d 533 (3d Cir. 1986)..... | 13 |
| <i>Experian Info. Sols., Inc. v. Nationwide Mktg. Servs., Inc.</i> , 893 F.3d 1176 (9th Cir. 2018)..... | 16 |
| <i>Georgia v. Public.Resource.Org Inc.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1498 (2020)..... | 13, 19 |
| <i>Google LLC v. Oracle Am., Inc.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1183 (2021)..... | 12, 13, 16 |
| <i>Greenbie v. Hollister Noble</i> , 151 F. Supp. 45 (S.D.N.Y. 1957)..... | 17 |
| <i>Harper & Row Publishers, Inc. v. Nation Enterprises</i> , 471 U.S. 539 (1985)..... | 12 |
| <i>L. Batlin & Son, Inc. v. Snyder</i> , 536 F.2d 486 (2d Cir. 1976)..... | 13 |
| <i>Magic Mktg. v. Mailing Servs.</i> , 634 F. Supp. 769 (W.D. Pa. 1986)..... | 14 |
| <i>Matthew Bender & Co. v. W. Publ’g Co.</i> , 158 F.3d 693 (2d Cir. 1998)..... | 2, 12, 14, 16 |

Matthew Bender & Co. v. W. Publ’g Co.,
 1997 WL 266972 (S.D.N.Y. May 19, 1997), *aff’d*, 158 F.3d 674 (2d Cir.1998).....13

Mitel, Inc. v. Iqtel, Inc.,
 124 F.3d 1366 (10th Cir. 1997).....14

New Era Publications Int’l, ApS v. Carol Publ’g Group,
 904 F.2d 152 (2d Cir. 1990).....16

RJ Control Consultants, Inc. v. Multiject, LLC,
 981 F.3d 446 (6th Cir. 2020).....17

Sega Enters. v. Accolade, Inc.,
 977 F.2d 1510 (9th Cir. 1992).....15, 18, 19

Solid Oak Sketches, LLC v. 2K Games, Inc.,
 449 F. Supp. 3d 333 (S.D.N.Y. 2020).....19

Sony Comput. Entm’t, Inc. v. Connectix Corp.,
 203 F.3d 596 (9th Cir. 2000).....15, 16, 18

Sony Corp. of Am. v. Universal City Studios, Inc.,
 464 U.S. 417 (1984)15

Taylor v. Commissioner,
 51 F.2d 915 (3d Cir. 1931).....17

Video Pipeline, Inc. v. Buena Vista Home Ent., Inc.,
 342 F.3d 191 (3d Cir. 2003).....19

W. Pub. Co. v. Edward Thompson Co.,
 169 F. 833 (E.D.N.Y. 1909).....17

W. Pub. Co. v. Edward Thompson Co.,
 176 F. 833 (2d Cir. 1910).....17

Warren Publ’g, Inc. v. Microdos Data Corp.,
 115 F.3d 1509 (11th Cir. 1997).....14

Warren Publ’g, Inc. v. Spurlock,
 645 F. Supp. 2d 402 (E.D. Pa. 2009)12

Wheaton v. Peters,
 33 U.S. 591 (1834).....13

White v. W. Publ’g Corp.,
 29 F. Supp. 3d 396 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....18

Statutes

17 U.S.C. § 102(b).....14
17 U.S.C. § 107.....1, 12, 18
